
 

Invitation for Bids  

 

Date:  December 5, 2012   

EC IPA TF Grant No: TF011456    

IFB No: BA-SWMP2-IPA-ICB-17-W-10-7629BA-BL 

   

1.  The Government of Republic of Srpska has received a grant from the International Bank 

for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) in various currencies towards the cost of Second 

Solid Waste Management Project.  It is intended that part of the proceeds of this grant will be 

applied to eligible payments under the contract for “Landfill rehabilitation, construction of gas 

collection system and construction of the sanitary cell.’’ 

2. The JP‟‟DEP-OT‟‟ Banja Luka now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the 

construction and completion of Landfill rehabilitation, construction of gas collection system and 

construction of the sanitary cell (“the Works”).  The construction period is 14 months. 

Bidding will be conducted through the international competitive bidding (ICB) procedures as 

specified in the World Bank‟s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-consulting 

Services under IBRD Grants and IDA Credits and Grants by World Bank Recipients dated 

January 2011, and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the guidelines. 

3.         Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the bidding 

documents at the office listed below during office hours 9.00 a.m. – 3.00 p.m. 

 JP ’’DEP-OT’’ 

Bulevar vojvode Zivojina Misica 23 

78 000 Banja Luka 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 

Telephone: +387 51 258 320 

Facsimile number: +387 51 258 321 

Electronic mail address: depot@teol.net 

4. A complete set of bidding documents, in English language, may be purchased by 

interested bidders on the submission of a written application to the address above and upon 

payment of a non-refundable fee of 400 BAM or 200 EURO.  The method of payment will be: 

 Interested bidders shall deposit aforementioned fee in BAM in favor of: 

Nova  Banka AD Banja Luka 

Account No: 555-007-00209278-13   

for beneficiary: J.P. DEP-OT, Banja Luka 



 Interested bidders shall deposit aforementioned fee in EUR in favor of: 

 

SWIFT: DEUTDEFFXXX 

DEUTSCHE BANK AG 

FRANKFURT AM MAIN 

 

NOVA BANKA A.D. BANJALUKA 

SWIFT:NOBIBA22 

 

BA395551101000242623 

JP „‟DEP-OT‟‟ BANJA LUKA  

BULEVAR VOJVODE ŽIVOJINA MIŠIĆA 23 

78000 BANJA LUKA 

 

The Bidding Documents will be sent by mail or courier. 

5. All bids must be delivered to the above address on or before 12.00 noon local time on  

January 16, 2013 and must be accompanied by a bid security of 70 000 BAM or an equivalent 

amount in a freely convertible currency.  Late bids will be rejected.  

6.         Bids will be opened in the presence of bidders‟ representatives who choose to attend at 

12.00 noon, local time on January 16, 2013 at the office of:  

 

JP‟‟DEP-OT‟‟  

Bulevar vojvode Zivojina Misica 23 

78 000 Banja Luka 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 

 

 


